months

1-3 years 3-5 years

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as exchange rates and interest rates, will affect the
Company's performance or the value of its financial instruments. The purpose of market risk management

9 9 - 6 3 - - -

7,890 14,979 - 1 1 444 2,490 6,228 5,815

8,099 7,352 - 7,352 - - - -

15,998 22,340 - 7,359 4 444 2,490 6,228 5,815

27 27 - 5 5 8 9 -

151 161 - 37 34 61 29 -

1,335 1,333 - 933 - - 400 -

1,514 1,521 - 975 38 69 438 -

43

is to maintain and control the Company's exposure to market risk within accepted parameters, while seeking to
optimise returns.
In order to manage market risk, the Company may buy and sell derivatives and take on financial liabilities. All
transactions take place within the guidelines set by the Company's Management Board. During 2022-2021, the
Company did not use derivatives to hedge the Company's market risk.

• currency risk

The Company's exposure to foreign exchange risk by exchange rate at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

Currency risk

31.12.2022 31.12.2021

Amounts expressed in PLN   EUR  USD  EUR  USD

cash 2,422 - 310 18

deferred income   (4,623) - (2,934) -

Net balance sheet exposure   (2,201) - (2,624) 18

Sensitivity analysis

Exchange rate change - impact on result 20221

 EUR (+1.87%) EUR (-1.87%) USD (+6.23%) USD (-6.23%)

cash 45 (45) 19 (19)

deferred income (87) 87 (183) 183

Total (42) 42 (164) 164

Exchange rate change - impact on result
20211

EUR (+3.38%) EUR (-3.38%) USD (+1.13%) USD (-1.13%)

cash 10 (10) - -

deferred income (99) 99 - -

Total (89) 89 -
-

1 The above deviations of the carrying amounts expressed in PLN and dependent on exchange rates were calculated on the basis of the annual
variation of average exchange rates.

• interest rate risk

At the end of the reporting period, the structure of interest-bearing financial instruments with floating and fixed rates
was as follows:

Interest rate risk

31 December 2022

Fixed interest rate

< 1 year

1-2 years

Total

Cash and cash equivalents 87,377 - 87,377

Lease liabilities (27) (7,863) (7,890)

 87,350 (7,863) 79,487

31 December 2021